Filed by Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc. Pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended And deemed filed pursuant to Rule 14a-6 Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended Subject Company: Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc. (SEC File No. 001-33831) Commission File No. for the Related Registration Statement: 333-276621

From: Gary Vogel Subject: Your Vote Is Important – Please Vote "FOR" the Merger

Dear \_\_\_\_\_,

As you may be aware, two weeks ago, the Company mailed proxy materials regarding our April 5<sup>th</sup> Special Meeting of Shareholders in connection with the proposed merger with Star Bulk Carriers Corp.

You may have also received an email from your broker and/or a hard copy mailing with a proxy card. For reasons stated in the proxy materials, I would encourage you to take a few minutes to vote "FOR" the merger and related proposals at the Special Meeting.

Please be aware that not voting has the same effect as a vote against the merger proposal; therefore, your vote is very important, regardless of the number of shares you own.

You can submit a proxy to vote your shares by (1) visiting the Internet site listed on your proxy card, (2) calling the toll-free number listed on your proxy card or (3) signing, dating and returning your proxy card by mail using the postage-paid envelope provided. If you hold your Eagle Bulk shares in more than one account (e.g., unvested restricted shares held in registered name and through a personal bank or brokerage account), you should receive separate proxy cards for each account. To ensure all your shares are represented at the Special Meeting, you must submit a proxy for each account in which you hold Eagle Bulk shares.

If you have any additional questions, have not received your proxy card, or need further assistance in voting, you can contact the firm assisting us anytime: Innisfree M&A Incorporated at (877) 456-3442 (toll-free for those calling from the U.S.) or +1 (412) 232-3651 (for those calling from outside the U.S.).

On behalf of Eagle's management team, thank you for your support, and all you do for Eagle Bulk every day!

Best regards, Gary

## Important Information and Where to Find It

This communication may be deemed to be solicitation material in respect of the proposed transaction between Star Bulk Carriers Corp. ("Star Bulk") and Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc. ("Eagle Bulk"). In connection with the proposed transaction, Star Bulk filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") a registration statement on Form F-4 that includes a proxy statement of Eagle Bulk that also constitutes a prospectus of Star Bulk. After the registration statement was declared effective, the definitive proxy statement/prospectus was mailed to shareholders of Eagle Bulk on or about February 12, 2024. Star Bulk and Eagle Bulk may also file other documents with the SEC regarding the proposed transaction. This communication is not a substitute for the proxy statement/prospectus, Form F-4 or any other document which Star Bulk or Eagle Bulk have or may file with the SEC. Investors and security holders of Star Bulk and Eagle Bulk are urged to read the proxy statement/prospectus, Form F-4 and all other relevant documents filed or to be filed with the SEC carefully when they become available because they will contain important information about Star Bulk, Eagle Bulk, the transaction and related matters. Investors are able to obtain free copies of the proxy statement/prospectus and Form F-4 and other documents filed with the SEC by Star Bulk and Eagle Bulk through the website maintained by the SEC at www.sec.gov. Copies of documents filed with the SEC by Eagle Bulk are available free of charge on Eagle Bulk's investor relations website at https://ir.eagleships.com.

## Participants in the Solicitation

Star Bulk, Eagle Bulk and certain of their respective directors and executive officers may be deemed to be participants in the solicitation of proxies from the holders of Eagle Bulk securities in connection with the proposed transaction. Information regarding these directors and executive officers and a description of their direct and indirect interests, by security holdings or otherwise, are included in the Form F-4 and proxy statement/prospectus regarding the proposed transaction and other relevant materials filed and to be filed with the SEC by Star Bulk and Eagle Bulk. Information regarding Star Bulk's directors and executive officers is available in "<u>Part I. Item 6. Directors, Senior Management and Employees</u>" of Star Bulk's <u>Annual Report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022</u> filed with the SEC on March 7, 2023. Information regarding Eagle Bulk's directors and executive officers is available in the sections entitled "<u>Corporate Governance—The Board of Directors</u>" and "<u>Executive Officers</u>" of Eagle Bulk's <u>proxy statement</u> relating to its 2023 annual meeting of shareholders filed with the SEC on April 27, 2023. These documents are available free of charge from the sources indicated above.

## No Offer or Solicitation

This communication is not intended to and does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to subscribe for or buy or an invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities or the solicitation of any vote or approval in any jurisdiction, nor shall there be any sale, issuance or transfer of securities in any jurisdiction in contravention of applicable law. No offer of securities shall be made except by means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of Section 10 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.